In connection with completing the steps necessary to qualify to operate as a REIT, in December 2013 Crown Castle de-recognized the net deferred tax
assets and liabilities related to the entities included in the REIT resulting in a corresponding net non-cash income tax charge of $67.4 million. The de-
recognition of the deferred tax assets and liabilities was recorded upon completion of all necessary actions to qualify as a REIT and receipt of final approval
from our board of directors. This net non-cash non-recurring income tax charge is reflected as a pro forma adjustment and thus eliminated from our results of
operations as set forth in the pro forma condensed combined statement of operations.

2

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
Crown Castle International Corp. and Subsidiaries

Year Ended December 31, 2013
(In thousands except per share data)

Historical Year
Ended (A)

Results of Tower
Sites from

January 1, to
December 15,

2013 (B)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Transactions

Year Ended Pro
Forma for the
Transactions

Pro Forma
Adjustment
for the REIT
Conversion

Year Ended Pro
Forma for the

Transactions and
REIT Conversion

Net revenues:

Site rental $ 2,503,620  $ 161,552  $ 230,043 (C1) $ 2,895,215  $ —  $ 2,895,215

Network services and other 518,764  6,756  —  525,520  —  525,520

Net revenues 3,022,384  168,308  230,043  3,420,735  —  3,420,735

Operating expenses:

Cost of operations(1):

Site rental 725,109  168,126  20,329 (C2) 913,564  —  913,564

Network services and other 321,687  —  4,344 (C3) 326,031  —  326,031

General administrative 238,702  12,992  —  251,694  —  251,694

Asset write-down charges 14,863  —  —  14,863  —  14,863

Acquisition and integration costs 26,005  —  —  26,005  —  26,005

Depreciation, amortization and accretion 774,215  —  218,309 (C4) 992,524  —  992,524

Total operating expenses 2,100,581  181,118  242,982  2,524,681  —  2,524,681

Operating income (loss) 921,803  (12,810)  (12,939)  896,054  —  896,054

Interest expense and amortization of deferred financing costs (589,630)  —  (24,163) (C5) (613,793)  —  (613,793)

Gains (losses) on retirement of long-term obligations (37,127)  —  —  (37,127)  —  (37,127)

Interest income 1,355  —  —  1,355  —  1,355

Other income (expense) (3,872)  —  —  (3,872)  —  (3,872)

Income (loss) before income taxes 292,529  (12,810)  (37,102)  242,617  —  242,617

Benefit (provision) for income taxes (198,628)  —  — (C6) (198,628)  204,395 (D1) 5,767

Net income (loss) 93,901  (12,810)  (37,102)  43,989  204,395  248,384
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to the noncontrolling

interest 3,790  —  —  3,790  —  3,790

Net income (loss) attributable to CCIC stockholders 90,111  (12,810)  (37,102)  40,199  204,395  244,594

Dividends on preferred stock (11,363)  —  (32,625) (C7) (43,988)  —  (43,988)
Net income (loss) attributable to CCIC stockholders after

deduction of dividends on preferred stock $ 78,748  $ (12,810)  $ (69,727)  $ (3,789)  $ 204,395  $ 200,606

Net income (loss) attributable to CCIC common stockholders,

per common share:

Basic $ 0.26  N/M  N/M  $ (0.01)  N/M  $ 0.60

Diluted $ 0.26  N/M  N/M  $ (0.01)  N/M  $ 0.60

Weighted-average common shares outstanding (in thousands):

Basic 298,083  N/M  34,211 (C8) 332,294  N/M  332,294

Diluted 299,293  N/M  34,211 (C8) 333,504  N/M  333,504

(1) Exclusive of depreciation, amortization and accretion shown separately.
N/M: Not meaningful

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations.

3

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements (Unaudited)
Crown Castle International Corp. and Subsidiaries

(tabular dollars in thousands)

A. Reflects Crown Castle's consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2013, derived from Crown Castle's audited consolidated
statement of operations and comprehensive income (loss) included in its Annual Report Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2013.

B. Reflects revenues and certain expenses of Tower Sites (a component of AT&T) for the period from January 1, 2013 to December 15, 2013. The results
are based upon the historical financial statements, including the (1) the unaudited Statement of Revenues and Certain Expenses of Tower Sites (a
component of AT&T) for the nine months ended September 30, 2013, included in Crown Castle's Form 8-K/A filed January 21, 2014 and (2) the
unaudited results of Towers Sites from October 1 to December 15, 2013.

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2013

October 1, 2013 to
December 15, 2013

Results of Tower
Sites from January 1,
to December 15, 2013

Revenues:
Lease revenues $ 126,372  $ 35,180  $ 161,552

Service revenues 5,285  1,471  6,756

 131,657  36,651  168,308

Certain expenses:
Lease expense(1) 118,209  32,908  151,117

Property taxes 13,305  3,704  17,009

 131,514  36,612  168,126

Selling, general & administrative expenses 10,163  2,829  12,992

Total certain expenses 141,677  39,441  181,118

Revenues (less than) in excess of expenses $ (10,020)  $ (2,790)  $ (12,810)

(1) Includes tower operating expenses such as repairs and maintenance, utilities and site insurance expenses.

C. Reflects the Transactions as set forth below

C1. Represents the combination of both (1) the rent of $211.1 million Crown Castle expects to recognize from AT&T for the applicable period under
AT&T's contracted lease of space on the Sites at an initial monthly rate of $1,900 per Site and (2) an increase in straight-line revenues from the
AT&T lease and other third party leases of approximately $18.9 million.

C2. Represents (1) an adjustment of $26.6 million to straight-line expense for ground leases with contractual fixed escalations relating to the Sites, (2)